

No. 05-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNE S. WOODFORD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL S. GRECO*
President
American Bar Association
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Engrafting A Procedural Default Rule Onto The PLRA Would Improperly Interfere With A Prisoner’s Right To Pursue Valid Constitutional Claims	5
II. A Procedural Default Rule Goes Beyond The Text and Purpose Of The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement	8
III. The Court Should Not Import A Procedural Default Rule From Habeas Corpus Jurisprudence	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	18
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	3, 6
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	12
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. v. Abrams</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1453 (2005)	10
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5, 16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	13
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	16
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	4, 12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Lewis v. Gagne</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 429 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	14

<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	13
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	6, 14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	9
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	6, 16
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	16
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	12
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	passim
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	5, 9, 19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	2
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	5, 16, 17
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005)	2
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	7

<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1242 (2005)	15, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	7, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.1	10
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. S14611 (1995)	7, 15
4 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 23-1.1 (2d ed. 1983)	2
4 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 23-2.1 (2d ed. 1983)	3
Florida Corrections Commission 1999 Report, App. 4.3, www.fcc.state.fl.us/fcc/reports/final99/ap4-3.html	8
Lynn S. Branham, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act's Enigmatic Exhaustion Requirement: What It Means and What Congress, Courts, and Correctional Officials Can Learn from It</i> , 86 CORNELL L. REV. 483, 518 (2001)	17
Report of the American Bar Association 120B (1995 Annual Meeting)	3
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Literacy Behind Prison Walls</i> (1994), http://nces.ed.gov/pubs94/94102.pdf (last visited December 26, 2005)	14
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.6(c)	7
